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ateway 2203 International Lane
Madison, Wisconsin 53704

travel ServiCe enone (o8 241387

DAY TO DAY ITINERARY

1734
February 1Q Leave Madison 7:10AM Northwest 151
(Friday) Arr, Minneap. 7:57AM
Lv. Minneapolis 11:00AM Northwest 7
Arr. Tokyo 4:40PM
(February 11)
February 11 Lv. Tokyo 6:00PM Northwest 17
(Saturday) Arr. Hongkong 9:55PM
HOTEL: Shangri La
64 Mody Road
Kowloon, Hong Kong Phone: 3-7212111
February 17 Lv. Hongkong 4:00PM Singapore 7
(Friday) Arr. Singapore 7:30PM
HOTEL: Shangri La Singapore
Orange Grove Road
Singapore 1025 Phone: 7373644
February 21 Lv. Singapore 10:15PM Qantas 6
(Tuesday) Arr. Melbourne 8:30AM
(February 22)
February 22 HOTEL: Windsor Hotel
(Wednesday) 103 Spring Street
Melbourne, Victoria Phone: (03) 63 0261
February 29 Lv. Melbourne 8:00AM Ansett 8
(Wednesday) Arr. Sydney 9:10AM
HOTEL: Hilton International Phone:
259 Pitt Street
Sydney, New Australia 2000
March 4 Lv. Sydney by car, driving to Canberra
(Sunday)

HOTEL: Travel Lodge Parkroyal Phone: (062) 49 1411
102 Northbourne Avenue
Canberra 2601 (Arrive by 6PM or call ahead)
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March 6
(Tuesday)

March 9
(Friday)

March 12
(Monday)

March 13
(Tuesday)

March 18
(Sunday)

March 20
(Tuesday)

Lv. Canberra 9:35AM Ansett 354
Arr. Sydney 10:10AM -

Lv. Sydney 11:50AM Ansett 14
Arr. Brisbane 1:05PM

HOTEL: Parkroyal Motor Inn

Alice & Albert Streets

Brisbane 4000 Phone: (0772)21.3411
Lv. Brisbane 5:35PM Ansett 54
Arr. Cairns 8:20PM

HOTEL: (Not arranged by Gateway Travel)
Cairns Holiday Inn
Sheridan & Thomas Streets

Cairns 4870

Phone: (070) 514611

5:00PM Ansett 1039

7:35PM

Lv. Cairns
Arr. Brisbane
HOTEL: Parkroyal Motor Inn

(same as March 6-9 above)

8:00AM Air New Zealand 142

1:05PM

Lv. Brisbane
Arr. Auckland

HOTEL: No hotel requested in Auckland

(Traveling from Auckland to Wellingtoh by surface)

Lv. Wellington 4:45PM Qantas 65
Arr. Sydney 6:00PM
Lv. Sydney 6:50PM Ansett 254
Arr. Adelaide 8:15PM

HOTEL: Travel Lodge Park View
208-223 S. Terrace
(facing parklands)

Phone: 2234355

10:45AM
12:20PM

Lv. Adelaide Ansett 250

Arr. Perth

HOTEL: No hotel requested in Perth
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March 23 Lv. Perth 12:00Noon Ansett 245
(Friday) Arr. Sydney 5:55PM
Lv. Sydney 8:30PM Qantas 11
Arr. Papeete 7:35AM

(Arrival is still on March 23)

HOTEL: Tahiti Beachcomber
P. O. Box 6014 Phone: 25110
Faaa Papeete

March 26 Lv. Papeete 3:30PM S. Pac. Isl. 810
(Monday) Arr. Honolulu 8:45PM

HOTEL: Hilton Hawaliian Village
2005 Kalia Road
Honolulu, Oahu, Hawaii 96815

March 27 Lv. Honolulu 4:50PM Northwest 22
{(Tuesday) Arr. Minneapolis 5:52AM

(March 28)
March 28 Lv. Minneapolis 10:35AM Ozark 621
(Wednesday) Arr. Madison 11:20AM

Remember to check in Minneapolis to see if
Republic has changed equipment on their
earlier flight to Madison.



The First National Bank of Chicago ?Sggﬁgﬁé{“&%‘%@gg &000

@ FIRST CHICAGO One First National Plaza
January 6, 1983

Mr. James A. Graaskamp, Chairman
Real Estate & Urban Land Economics
University of Wisconsin School

of Business
1155 Observatory Drive
Madison, Wisconsin 53706

Dear Jim:

Just a note to let you know that I have rejoined First Chicago
to establish a real estate lending capability for the bank in
Asia. Joanna and I will be moving to Singapore as a base of
operations and from there I will attempt to tackle such diverse
markets as Australia, Indonesia, Hong Kong, the Philippines and
China.

My former days of travel in this country will look like short
commuter hops, I suspect, and I will undoubtedly be cured of
ever wanting to get on a plane again.

We look forward to a challenging professional and cultural
opportunity in the Pacific Basin, although we will miss the
regular contact with friends in this country.

I hope that you will plan to visit us any time you f£ind yourself
in the Orient. After February 1, 1983, our address will be:

The First National Bank of Chicago

150 Cecil Street

Singapore 1, Republic of Singapore

Telephone: (direct dial from the U.S.)
011 65 2239933

Best personal regards,

Charles B. Moffett
Vice President

CBM:gws



Massey University

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS AND FARM NANAGEMEN"

PALMERSTON NORTH, NEW ZEALAND TELEPHONES 0909, 69089

In reply please quote:

14 February 1983

Professor James Graaskamp,
School of Business,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison,

Wisconsin 537061,

‘U.S.A.

Dear Professor Graaskamp,

I was delighted to see your letter of January 15th to Bob Reichert and
read of your plans to visit New Zealand in February - March 1984. The
day I spent with you in Madison three years ago was one of the
highlights of my trip to the U.S. and a source of inspiration for my
subsequent teaching and research.

Bob Reichert will be writing to you shortly with some ideas about your
visit to\Massey University and Palmerston North. You will gather that we
are both yery enthusiastic and I am suye there will be a lot of interest
here in alseminar series. Bob will also be able to explain how we can
take care of your travel and accommodation needs in this area.

Kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

sfzofégzzmaaAf¢1z
R.V. Hargreaves

Snr. Lecturer in Valuation




Massey University: BUSINESS STUDIES DEPARTMENT

PALMERSTON NORTH, NEW ZEALAND TELEPHONES, 69-099, 69-089.
In reply please quote: RJR : PR

14 March 1983

Professor J A Graaskamp
School of Business
University of Wisconsin
1155 Observatory Drive
Madison

Wisconsin 53706

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Dear Professor Graaskamp

Thank you for your letter dated 15 January 1983. Your schedule
seems to work in well with our seminar period. Particularly
during the secotid half of February. I think that Bob H and I
can set something up at Massey University (and with the
Institute of Valuers) to take advantage of your stay in New
Zealand.

We could provide accomodationé)and transportation during your
stay in Palmerston North. In the past, we have had Paul Wendt,
Mike Crean (University of Denver) and various other well known
educators in real estate appraisal visit us. My home is

always open to fellow appraisers, lecturers and students. At
present we have a student from Arizona State staying a few days
Plus two graduates from the University of Denver.

You mentioned Fraser, Squirrell and Milne. They have not been
here yet but the Head of the Accountancy Department of RMIT
stayed with wus a few months ago. This is a small world
(Australasia) at least in population so everyone tends to know
everyone else in the real estate area. I know that you will
have an impact on the academic scene. You will also enjoy

New Zealand.

Can you give us a package price for two days of seminar assuming
that we will take care of the expenses such as food, accomodations,
and transportation. We are currently in a budget "crunch".

I feel that we can raise $1000 to $1200 thru the industry. With
one seminar here in Palmerston North and the main one in
Wellington (where we could invite the valuers as well as the
members of the Property Management Institute). Our school

year at Massey University will not start until March so there
would be no teaching during February.



I'm glad Janet Tandy suggested that you contact me. You and T
met about ten years ago in Minnesota, when I was the president
of that AIREA chapter. We have since had correspondence on
your proposed EDUCARE course in Hawaii (which fell through) and
now we are looking forward to your wyisit. Can you give us a
firm committment for the 22%™and 2336f March 1984?

Bob H and myself will make sure that you and Jean Davis feel
right at home here in Palmerston North. In the meantime I
propose to be in Minnesota on 1 August 1983. If you are
available I will drive to Madison to discuss your impending
visit.

Yours sincere

-

R J Reiche
Senior Lecturer in Property Management




, G"cmo South Asia Area Headqustters
@ RSY 150 Cecil Street
First National Bank of Chicago Singapore 0108
. Republic of Singapore
Tel: 2239933/2245770
Telex: RS 24630 CGOBANK
Cable: FSTCHICAGO

CHARLES B. MOFFETT
Vice President

July 26, 1983

Mr. James A. Graaskamp

University of Wisconsin
1155 Observatory Drive

Madison

Wisconsin 53706

U.S.A.

Dear Jim

Many thanks for your note of July 7 and I will certainly look forward
to seeing you and your colleagues when you are in Singapore next
March. Hotel rooms will be no problem as there are a number of good
quality hotels in Singapore that are suffering from low occupancy due
to a combination of overbuilding and a recent downturn in tourist
traffic. My recommendation would be the Shangri-La Hotel, a brochure
of which I am arranging to send to you, or else the Hyatt,
Intercontinental Pavilion, or Mandarina.

My secretary, Sylvia Koh, has confirmed that each of them is
wheelchair accessible and we will make a tentative reservation for you
at the Shangri-La. My recommendation, however, would be that you plan
to stay at whatever hotel the conference or lectures are to be given
at.

I note that you will be here over that weekend, so please plan to be
our guest or lunch or dinner or whichever day fits best into your
schedule as the time gets nearer.

In any case, if it is of help, our telex number is RS24530 CGOBANK and
Sylvia will be happy to pass on messages to any of your contacts here
that you might need to contact from time to time.

I will be in Miami October 26 to 29 for the ULI sessions and will look
forward to visiting with you then if you are also planning to attend.

Best Personal Regards

e M

Charles B. Moffett

PS: If you have not already read about it, the Hong Kong Bank building
might be of interest to you, in that their cost per square foot (not
including land) appears to be coming in at around US$900 per square

foot.



20/53 Pelham Street
Carlton, VIC, 3053
AUSTRALIA

27 July 1983
Dear Jim and Jean,

Greetings from cold and wet Melbourne--July is the first month in 15 that
the rainfall has been above normal--of course, I moved here. Perhaps I
should sell myself as a rainmaker. Getting out of that cesspool at Hawkesbury
improved my mental condition considerably—-—unfortunately, coming down for
only a five-months contract at the Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology
probably has made it much worse—-not the people but the damn politics of
academia. Plus I spent nearly $2,000 that I do not have on the move and
associated expenses. So the decision to leave Australia before 10 December
1983 has become virtually final--under the taxation treaty I will collect
all income tax paid in Australia and then pay about 55 percent of that in
U.S. Income taxation. I am to present a paper at the Second South East
Asia Survey Congress (Hong Kong group of Royal Institution of Chartered
Surveyors) during the week of 5 - 9 December and then to San Francisco
for the AREUEA annual meeting. After that, who knows??? 1 would not mind
going back to New Zealand to the University of Auckland but the agreement on
the new degree course there was NO additional faculty. You will find Ken
Christiansen a most delightful person (so too his wife Betty). He is of
Danish extraction, educated in France and went to university in England--he

was the founding president of the Property Management Institute in New Zealand.
Palmerston North is an excellent example of "Kiwi Town'"--I will let 3ob
Reichert explain just what that means but Massey is in a lovely setting and
you will be there in the equivalent of August so you will not freeze!
No, I don't use paragraphs--it just flows and flows and flows. In §ydney,
arrangements are being handled by Dr. R. T. M. Whipple of the Sydney University
Land Economy Society-—so much better than any association with Hawkesbury!.
Tom you will think is English but fair dinkum he is an Australian but of
interesting roots——the Whipples were from Boston, one signed the Declaration
of Independence and there is some association with John Paul Jones and the
U.S. Navy. Although the natives will not admit it, Australia and New Zealand
are Third World countries where one can drink the water, the natives speak
English (sorta) and the scenery is unbeliev._able. 1In both places my salary exy.
pressed in U.S. dollars suffered a 20 percent or more devaluation so I ain't
too impressed with the economic policies and gross mismanagement of the
governments in either country. I am enclosing two brochures about accommodations
in Melbourne--both are well-done restorations of 1880's structures and far more
charming than the Regent or Hilton. Cathleen and I had a most delightful
Sunday dinner (noon) in the Grand Dining Room--you must have a meal there,
I know you will enjoy your trip and not to worry!!! I hope to see you in San
Francisco.

Best regards,

R



Our Ref:

Your Ref:

JURONG TOWN CORPORATION

Jurong Town Hall ® Singapore 2260 ® Republic of Singapore

Telephone 5600056 @ Cables: “Jutown’' ® Telex: RS 356733

October 21, 1983

Professor James A. Graaskamp

Chairman, Real Estate & Urban Land Economics
Graduate School of Business

University of Wisconsin

1155 Observatory Drive

Madison, Wisconsin 53706

usa.

Dear Professor Graaskamp

I last wrote to you in February this year, offering to shaow yott
our industrial parks in Singapore and subsequently realised,
from your letter to me dated February 25th, that your intended
visit to Singapore is scheduled for the early part of next year.
Well, I have not forgotten about this, and now that 1984 is
drawing near, I thought it might be timely for me to write to
you again to extend the same invitation to visit us should you
be coming to Singapore. In other words, my offer to meet you
and show you around Singapore, as stated in my letter of
February 8th, still stands.

I would suggest that a good time to come to Singapore would be
sometime in January . The University examinations begin around
the last week of February, lasting through the second week of
March, after which the students have a 3—month vacation while
the staff will be busy marking the exam papers. It may be a
good idea to contact the following people to inform them of your
intended visit so that some kind of program may be drawn up for
yous

¥ Professor Micheal Greaves,
Head, Department of Building & Estate Management
National University of Singapore,
Kent Ridge
Singapore 0511.

¥ Mr Lim Lan Yuan
President, Singapore Institute of Surveyors & Valuers,
Singapore Professional Centre
Block 23, Outram Park #03-129
Singapore 0316.



I met Professor lellam Shenkel when he came to Singapore in
July this year and told him af my interest in pursuing a Masters
degree in real estate in the USA.‘ He encouraged me to apply to
the University of Georgia and alsoc mentioned that the University
af Wisconsin, Madison, uauld alsa be a good place to consider.

My GRE scores are 73% 550 and 300 for the
Quantitative, Verbal and Analytlcal tests,respectively.
My GMAT scaore is 520. I shall be taking the TOEFL test in
November. I hope to be admltted to university in September
{Fall Semester) 1984. I would be more interested in pur suing
the MA or M.Sc in Real Estate/Urban Land Economics. It is
likely that the Jurong Taown Corporation will sponsor me. My
research interest is industrial development and the management
of industrial parks. I would also be interested in advanced
appraisal techniques and real estate finance. I would be most
grateful if you could send me the brochures and application
farms for the MA or M.S5c (Real Estate) course. If my GMAT score
af 320 would permit me to he considered for the MBA program, I
would also appreciate your sending me the application materials.
Please feel free to contact me regarding any arrangements you
wish to make for your visit to Singapore. 1 shall look forward
to hearing from you.

With warmest regards,

Hoott G

HAROLD TAN

Lands Officer (Valuation)
t ands Department,

JURONG TOWN CORPORATION.




SYDNEY UNIVERSITY LAND ECONOMY SOCIETY

C/O DEPARTMENT OF TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING,
UNIVERSITY OF SYDNEY, N.S.W., 2006
TELEPHONE 692 2702 TELEX AA20056

2nd November, 1983,

Dr. James A. Graaskamp,

Professor of Real Estate & Urban Land Economics,
University of Wisconsin,

202A Breege Terrace,

Madison,

Wisconsin, 53705,

U. s. A.

Desr Dr., Graasskamp,

I guess you've heard from Mr. Maurice Squirrell that I'm your
contact man for the Sydney leg of your lecture tour of the
Antipodes. Your Sydney presentatlions are being sponsored equally
by the NSW Division of the Australian Institute of Valuers, the
NSW Division of the Building Owners' and Managers' Association and
by this Society.

My purpose in writing is to extend to you a warm welcome, to
esteblish communication between us and to seek your confirmation of
certain matters so detailed planning can proceed. Let me itemlze
the matters which I think should be cleared between us and the
information we require.

1. Dates. We have a tentative booking at the Hilton Hotel in the
Sydney CBD for March 1st and 2nd, 1984, Would you please
confirm these dates as soon as possible so we, in turn, can
finalize arrangements with the Hilton ? It is a modern
international-standard hotel with adequate capaclity to hold
the anticipated number of delegates seated "class-room" style -
i,e., groups at desks. If numbers exceed expectation, we can
expand into the ball room. The hotel has basement car parking
with elevator access from the car park to the lecture floor.
Please let me know what you will need in the line of audio-
visual facilities.

9. TFinancisal aspects. We are to meet your costs set at USgl,000
per lecture day together with costs assoclated with:

. local asdvertising and promotion

. provision of xerox copies of seminar materials to
participants (see 3b below)

. catering.

3., @iven you have only two days in Sydney and can therefore present
only four modules, we have to make a cholce out of the get of
gseven, So we can make a more informed decision and firm up our
budget, would you please forward me:



-0

a. some information on the scope and content of easch snd

b. the number of pages of materisls associasted with each
module which are to be distributed to delegates. We need
to estimate this fairly accurately as we are seeking a
sponsor who will handle the xeroxing for us.

4, This could be an opportune occasion to sell copies of
a. The Appraisal of 25 N. Pinckney
b. Ratcliff Readings on Appraisal.

If you could ship out 50 of each, what would be the total cost
(purchase plus surface mail) ? I'1ll get back to you on this
Just as soon as I hear from you 80 there will be adequate time
if the 1dea is feasible,

If there are any matters from your end relating to your stey
in Sydney, please don't hesitate to write. I work at home n lot so
it's best to use the following address:

24 Melaleuca Drive,
St. Ives,
Sydney, NSW, 2075,
Australis.

My telephone number at home is (02) 449 4129,

I would like you to know how much we are sll looking forward
to your visit: our only regret is that 1t is too short, If there is
anything I can do on the personal level to make your gtay comfortable
and enjoyable, you must not hesitate to let me know.

Enclosed are some "touristy" 'photos of Sydney which will give
you an idea of what you're heading to.

With kindest regards,

Yours sincerely,

ok, My

(Dr) R.T.M. Whipple,
Presildent,



Massey UnlverSIty DEFARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS AND FARM MANAGEMENT

PALMERSTON NORTH, NEW ZEALAND TELEPHONES 66090, 60.089
In reply please quote: - o - ROM

17 November 1983

Professor J.A. Graaskamp,
School of Business,

1155 Observatory Drive,
Madison,

Wisconsin 53706, ’
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

Dear Professor Graaskamp,

It is good to hear that your plans for a jourmey to the
Antipodes next year are well under way.. We will be very
pleased to see you at Massey next year. Bob Reichert is
working on this part of the schedule.

I am leaving New Zealand in about a week for a period in the
U.S. Our family will be based in Oakland, California through
January 21st. While in the U.S. I plan to fly to Chicago.

I would also very much like to visit with you at Madison.

At this stage I plan to be in the Chicago area in the first
week of January. I will contact you again when in the U.S.
to arrange a convenient time for a visit to Madison.

My contact address in Oakland is as follows:

C/- E.H. Harris

5919 Pinewood Road

Oakland

California 94611 phone (415)547-2115

Kind regards,
ﬁb reoAtd

R.V. Hargreaves,
Senior Lecturer in Valuation.




THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

NORTH TERRACE, ADELAIDE, S.A. 5000. TELEPHONE (08) 223-3866-TELEX 82565
2280352

25th November, 1983

Professor J.A. Graaskamp,
Chairman,
Department of Real Estate

and Urban Economics,
School of Business,
University of Wisconsin,
MADISON, Wisconsin, 53706,
U.S.A.

Dear Professor Graaskamp,

Thank you for your phone call it was very much appreciated.
Unfortunately there is only one flight time from Adelaide to Perth on
Tuesday 20th March and it is at 10.50 a.m., which doesn't allow time
for a third module. We can discuss how you would like to spend the
Tuesday morning when you arrive in Australia.

While in Adelaide we would 1ike you to present module 4 Feasibility
Analysis and Real Estate Consulting and Module 5 Real Estate Investment
Analysis.

I am enclosing Maurice Daly's 'Sydney Boom Sydney Bust' which,
although relates to Sydney, has parallels in other Australian cities
over the same period. Also enclosed is Leonie Sandercock's 'Cities
for Sale', which gives a general background to our major cities.

Rost and Collins is included in the package, but please don't be too
critical of Australian education following your reading of the book as it
was developed from a correspondence course.

A copy of the Jones Lang Wootton Australian Property Review, National
Mutual Life Office and the A.M.P. our largest life office, annual reports
may be of some assistance in gaining a background to the property market
in Australia.

Qur course accreditation document is enclosed, as it may be helpful
to have some knowledge of real estate and valuation courses. The levels
of the courses range from Associate Diplomas at Departments of Further
Education to Degrees at Colleges of Advanced Education.

ALSO AT: THE LEVELS, POORAKA, P.O. BOX 1, INGLE FARM, 5098. TELEPHONE: 260 2055. TELEX 82565
AND NICOLSON AVENUE, WHYALLA NORRIE, 5608. TELEPHONE: (086) 45 7744. TELEX 80268



Paper on Tax:

Bob Webster, one of my lecturers has put together the notes on
the Australian Tax System. Dr. Wipple has been given a copy
and may make some further observations. (Bob is the lecturer
expecting to do your inter-session course next year). Paper is
attachment 5.

Seminar Topics:

You will see from the draft advertisement for Australian Property
News (attachment 3) that the topics in each location are almost
settled, as follows:

Melbourne Sydney Brisbane Adelaide Perth
1 through 7 3,4, 5,6. 1,2,4,7. 4, 5, 1, 4.

(plus 1 for (tentative)
students only)

Masters of your outlines for reproduction here are due 'by the first
of the year'. You can simply send them all to me for distribution,
or separately to each location.

R &R - Let's get down to the critical activities

Have you given any thought as to how you would 1ike to spend your
R & R. Some arrangements may need to be made by us and naturally
I would only want to conform to your wishes. A few ideas with
comments:

a)

b)

Visit to Squirrell ranch. Whilst mandatory for Jean at some stage,
we would be delighted to entertain you on either the Saturday or
Sunday afternoon. Our place is ideally suited to an outdoor B.B.Q.
(beer and steak) and could include just your party, or valuation
lecturers and families, a larger grouping of lecturers, or a group
of students.

We also invite you to speak at a function (dinner) to launch our

first graduate course in real estate. Bob Milne is handling this
course. A grouping of the first set of students, industry leaders

and the press with a 15 minute "Trends in Real Estate Education in

the U.S.A." or something similar from you would be appropriate, timely,
and an honour for us. Course brochure is attachment 4.

Other activities might include all, some or none of the following:

- lunch with staff of our Department (about 24 members, 5 valuers)

- Tlunch with staff of Faculty of Business (up to 70 members though
not all would attend)

- meeting with RMIT management who are responsible for providing
facilities for the handicapped. I have W1 Alumnus articles on
McBurney Resource Centre and could ascertain interest in people
here meeting with you.

'.l/zo



(2)

I don't know whether you have made any accommodation arrangements in
Adelaide, but if not, I would suggest the Adelaide International Hilton,
which has only recently been completed and has the full facilities that
you would require.

If I can be of any further assistance, please let me know.

Yours sincerely,

wasans

GRAEME J. MARTIN,
Head of Valuation.




RMIT

Royal Melbourne
Institute of
Technology

GPO Box 2476V

Melbourne Vic 3001
Telephone 3452822
Telegraphic Address
‘Meltech’ Melbourne

Telex AA36406

30th November, 1983.

Dr. James A. Graaskamp,
Landmark Research Inc.,
4610 University Avenue,
Suite 105,

Madison, Wisconsin,

U.S.A.

53705.

Dear Jim,

Good to hear your voice and enthusiasm last week. No snags at this
end with good initial response. A number of items for review or
interest:

1.

Schedule:

a) Latest Australian leg schedule attached. - attachment 1.
b) Travel from Brisbane to Cairns on Friday, 9th March, 1984.

John McAuliffi, the Queensland contact is happy for you to
take the last flight that evening to Cairns. It may mean
starting the day at 8.00 a.m. and/or you talking more quickly
than usual, however, have your agent do the booking on this
basis.

Travel by Car:

a) Toyota 4 W.D. Land Cruiser.

[ agree that it will maximize flexibility to hire this vehicle

in all or most cities for the whole stay. However, in addition,
we have made enquiries about the use of multi-purpose taxis in
each city which may prove more efficient on seminar days to

move you from hotel to venue. In some cases these are subsidized
by government, at least to normal taxi fare, and in the case of
Sydney, the Government have indicated that they will offer you

the service at their cost as a gesture to international goodwill.
(after Grenada....?)

The Qn]y form you have to feed the bureaucracy with is in Victoria
and is attached. (attachment 2). Could you have it filled in
and returned to me please.

../2.
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Meeting with Victorian Valuer-General (responsible for Government
valuations, including taxation valuations and leader in computer
assisted mass valuations in Australia) to discuss MKTCOMP.

visit to Australian Wildlife Sanctuary,

visit to some vineyards and goldfield country a Ta Motht Lode
Country CA.

whatever has caught your eye in brochures,

will discuss this with you when next I call.

In other States there is not quite the same urgency for arrangements
except where people need to be invited. Are there any groupings
you care to meet that I should suggest be organized? I understand

a

I

breakfast is being arranged in Adelaide for Tuesday, 20th March.

. Other enclosures.

also enclose some other materials of interest.

Regards,

E) SW.

M.D, SQUIRRELL,
Senjor Lecturer in Valuations.




SYDNEY UNIVERSITY LAND ECONOMY SOCIETY

C/O DEPARTMENT OF TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING,
UNIVERSITY OF SYDNEY, N.S.W., 2006
TELEPHONE 692 2702 TELEX AA20056

6th January, 1984,

Dr. Jamss A. Graaskamp,

Professar of Real Estate & Urban Land Econamics,
University of Wisconsin,

202R Breese Terrace,

Madison,

Wisconsin, /33705,

U.5.A.

Dear Dr. Graasskamp,
Thank you for telephoning me on 21st December last. I am glad

that the details set out in my letter to you of 2nd November are correct,

I should be grateful if you could kindly arrange to have sent to
me at the above address 50 copies of each of the Ratcliff Readings

and The Appraisal of 25 N, Pinckney provided the landed cost here

does not exceed $15.00 per volume. We are offering them for sale
at a small profit to help defray the costs of the seminars, This
Society will retain any unsold copies. Should demand exceed supply,

I shall send you e cable,

Everything is progressing well at this end. We are all leoking

forward to meeting you and trust your trip is 2 smooth one,

Yours sincerely,

(Dr) R.T.M. Whipple,
President,
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Jones L.ang Wootton Realty Advisors

499 Park Avenue New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 688-8181

John A. Weisz
President

February 2, 1984

Dr. James A. Graaskamp
President

Landmark Research, Inc.
4610 University Avenue
Suite 105

Madison, Wisconsin 53705

Dear Jim:

I have received your letter with accompanying Far East
itinerary and have telexed my Singapore office concerning your
arrival and departure dates. I suggest that when you arrive in
Singapore, or beforehand if you prefer, you contact our local
managing partner, Chris Boyd, directly to arrange a meeting
time. His telephone number, telex number and address are as
follows:

Telephone: 65-912244
Telex: 23108

Address: 39-03/08 0.C.B.C. Centre
65 Chulia Street
Singapore 0104

With respect to your visits to Hong Kong and Melbourne, I would
be pleased to arrange similar introductions. Please let me
know if you would like our assistance.

With respect to SIMCO, I had a pleasant telephone conversation
with Charlie Rowe, who suggested that I spend some time with
him on my next visit to Chicago. I will certainly take him up
on that invitation. As per your request, enclosed please find
a copy of the announcement which I mentioned to you in last
week's P&I relative to SIMCO, Graaskamp and Aldrich, Eastman.

Jones Lang Wootton offices: New York Houston Chicago Los Angeles Washington, D.C.  San Francisco



Dr. James A. Graaskamp
President

Landmark Research, Inc.
Page 2

February 2, 1984

I certainly hope that we can get together in the near future to
discuss the scope of JLWRA's pension investment program. In
the interim, I thought you might like to review our services
brochure which I have enclosed.

Have a pleasant trip!
Sincerely,

John A. Weisz %

Enclosures 2
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THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

NORTH TERRACE, ADELAIDE. S.A. 5000. TELEPHONE (08) 223 3866 TELEX 82565
228 0352

17th May, 1984

Professor J. Graaskamp,

4610 University Avenue, Suite 105,
Madison,

WISCONSIN 53705

U.S.A.

Dear Jim and Jean,

Thank you again for visiting Adelaide during your Australian lecture
tour. I hope you may be able to arrange a return visit in the next year or
s0, or a series of lectures via satellite. You will be pleased to know,
that a study group has been formed in Sydney, to discuss the application of
ycur teachings to the Sydney real estate market.

With regard to the publication of an article on education, I would
suggest that "The Valuer" would be the appropriate avenue for publication
in Australia. Such an article as is suggested in vyour letter, would be
very beneficial in the development of courses with a broader base emerging
in Australia, and in particular feasibility studies, being taught from a
real estate/valuation base rather than by architects and builders. The
address of the editor of "The Valuer" is:

Mr. H.O. Thomas,

Hon. Editor,

"The Valuer®",

G.P.0O. Box 4159,
SYDNEY, N.S.W. 2001.

I have asked the General Registrar to place you on a free mailing list for
"The Valuer".

The sale of textbooks has not been as successful as was first envisaged,
14 Ratcliff and 12 Larson books have been sold ~ as we discussed $20 for the
Ratcliff and $15 for the Larson. I have arranged for a bank draft in $U.S.
for these amounts, to be sent to Landmark Research i.e. 12 @ $15 = $180 and
14 @ $20 = $280, total $460. Maurie has been a better salesman and has
asked to buy the copies that haven't sold, so I will send them to him -and
he will make payment direct to you.



2.

Judi and I have been to Perth for ten days to attend the Institute of
Valuers General Council meeting. The Western Australians had very positive
comments about your seminar in Perth. We.were able to spend some time with
Bob and Glenys Fraser. Bob is turrently in Papua New Guinea for a
fortnight advising on computer application at the Department of lLands.

We also took the children to Sydney for the Easter/Anzac break with
another family and hired a bus over there and had a most enjoyable time
driving about the city.

My sincere apdlogies for the delay in writing.

With kind regards,

&

GRAEME J. MARTIN,
Head of Property Resource

Management.




P.O. BOX 60.
WHITTLESEA.
VICTORIA. 3757

23rd May, 1984.

PHONE 714-8322

Dear Jim & Jean,

Thank you for a wonderful experience. It seems
that the lectures went very well over-all. I have had a very
pleasant letter from G. Martin expressing thanks at having you
stop in Adelaide and have spoken to & very pleased Bob Fraser,
Also comment in Helbourﬁe is good and we have a s8rall financial

surplus which keeps everyone happy.

One of the highlights for me started when the
plane tock off for Sydney. Now I could listen to the lectures
without distraction and enjoy the company that yow and the
boys 80 easily shared. After seeing you off at Cairns I spent
the next four days travelling south with a one-day stop-over
for another look at the Barrier Reef, This time it was in the
premier location for the reef which is in the Whitsunday Group
off Proserpine. Flying boat to Hardy Reef and then two hours
spent walking on the reef at low tide and snorkeling beside
it. According to the pilot the weather for the day was the best for
four months and the reef was the fairyland of the brochures,
quite different to the Cairns cay. 1 suspect it was similar
to the area Gerry saw when scuba diving except I just floated

along in the warm, calm, boyant water.

The Graduate Diploma seems to be going well. Bobdb
Milne usually is exhausted when he leaves them after two hours

of finance and’' I take over for an hour on valuations. I've
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tried to combine the best features of the WI approach to a
review subject by answering the questions: what valuations are,
and, what clients can expect from a valuer. It is liberally
sprinkled with contemporary material, which the non-valuers
struggle and squirm with. This quote from John Higginbotham's
first test is relevent, 'As a practising valuer I often feel
compromised by the need to adhere to Spencer type concepts, when
I was & Real Estate Agent, I know in my heart that a range of

values will always exist ....‘

I have enclosed a number of items and refer as follows:

1. Photos, a mixed bunch, but some very good of you both, and
copies of all I took are enclosed., The boys get their own
copies., Some photos double up because of the price/harketing

war raging here on colour prints.

2. Map of Great Barrier Reef is to answer some of Jean's

questions.
3. Tom Wolfe thoroughly enjoyed, thank you.

4. Gamma Distribution. This seems to be real enough hovwever as
a mathmatical moron I need the intuitive approach before the
symbolic form. I rely on you Jean to interpret to me on my
next visit to WI.

5« Accounting Standards from Webster. Note, not his fault that

it comes so late.

6. Newspapers, another Property News, but this time with photos.
Also Melbourne Herald —-—- have you seen this before ——- must

have been shamed into this as it appeared four weeks after



PHONE 714-8322 P.O. BOX 80.

Te

WHITTLESEA.
VICTORIA. 3737

you left Melbourne. I think it's a great photo and captures
8o well the Jjoy of presentation. I also fall off the back of
chalir laughing because the real estate editor of the Herald
called on the day of the Graduate VYiploma dinner and asked if
he could bring his girl friend. Joan told him where to go
and it was not to the zoo and he didn't.

The Cassette. I thought we should send you & copy and regret
that we did not shoot more while you were here. It seemed

a waste not to fill it up with some family material plus the
‘forgotten' story which is one of my favourites. My aim was
to show the children around the farm and playing at sport
plus kangaroos and a kookaburra as they are prominent here.
For two weeks I have waited in vain for the animals and
yesterday I got the tape copied and decided to enclose a
booklet on the animals. This morning Jane and I lay in our
bed and watched a kookaburra feeding on worms from our lawn
and eight large kangarocos hop across the paddock. We decided
to send the tape anyway and perhaps take our time over a

new one. Attached is a list of some of our other Madison
friends who might like to view the tape but please treat it

as yours.

The Alumni Bulletin contained no news., It is still

difficult for me to comment usefully because the tenure system,

the politics, the rigid academic requirements and the mobility

of Americans makes the play much different. Our problems and

goals are similar but solving for achievement is diffarent.

Cricket and baseball are both bat and ball games played in summer

between two teams but the ground and the rules are different.
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My experience is as follows.

After two years as a lecturer, the ocontrol of the valuations
course passed to me in 1970 and I resolved at that time to be a
faculty and department man. T cultivated friendship with key people
in the central administration both senior and junior, and with
the leaders in the professional institutes. I always let demand
for the course outstrip my demands for resources. I concentrated
all my energies on the course and then my personal academio
development, I did no outside work but happily convened/bhaired
this and that group when asked, acted as Head of Department (lots
of §) and was lucky to get three of my better students back as
staff. Some of my other course leader collg%ues may pay the
supreme penalty for not being so diligent and careful. A
high-powered committee of the Institute has just slashed through
the majority of coursed leaving only accountancy, transport and
property untouched in our Faculty. For us this is great news
about our reputation and T can now do some outside work knowing

I have a secure base,

But how can this help you, particularly as the leaving of
your Dean produces a vacuum until another is settled in. Well you
are young enough to give it at least five years before it may be
too late to leave, and, using my first principles, try and
appoint young people who will want to still grow, who have
energy and who are a little hungry. I cannot see any sense in

appointing a competitor to you.

If you follow Ratcliff and move north-west, now or later,

'the program' will go with you for none of the staff I knew,
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appeared to have the gualities that are required to gain a

PHONE. 714-8322

high reputation., The current reputation seems to come from two
sourcesy 1, HRatcliff and Graaskamp and, 2. Uni of WI-Madison
(see page 435, Apraisal Journal, July, 1982). Such a move may
do some harm to your reputation for you would lose the
historical base afforded by WI and you know who will be blamed
for breaking up ‘'the program' at Wi. The facts will be

irrelevant,

Given the praise in the letters that are attached to the
bulletin and which seek graduates, the whole thing seems incom-
pfehensible to me., In my ignorance, I suggest;

a. Try and move yourself closer to the Aluﬁﬁ executive
and industry leaders.

b. Stay and fight perhaps by shaming those with the resources
into giving the Department a better deal.

Ce Don't move when your house and personal 1life is going
through significant change.

d. If it works stay, if it doesn't look for a new set of
linkages.

Well enough from me. Sorry to hear about the bad moments
in New Zealand though something to laugh about in old age.
I guess the new Davis generation has or is about to arrive and
I hope all goes well. Also the house extension should be well
advanced or finished, and with the warm weather arriving for you
not all is doom and gloom. In fact I trust that yourrelationship

continues to flourish as it d4id here,

Much love and regards,
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